Others are, Oshimili North, Oshimili South and Ukwani  

Local Government Areas.  It has a total population of one million, two hundred and thirty six, eight 

hundred and forty (1,236,840) (30.07% of the total population of Delta State) which is comprised 

of six hundred and fourteen thousand, five hundred and thirty four (614,534) males and six hundred 

and twenty two thousand, three hundred and six (622,306) females out of Delta State’s total 

population of four million, one hundred and twelve thousand, four hundred and forty five 

(4,112,445)  (National Population Commission, 2006). The Zone is endowed with fertile 

agricultural land suitable for the growth and performance of various crops and animals. This 

account for why agriculture is the basic activity of the inhabitants. Multi-stage random sampling